

No. 23-2319

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, f/k/a NationsBank, f/k/a BankAmerica Corporation, f/k/a FleetBoston Financial Corporation, f/k/a BankBoston Corporation, f/k/a Summit Bancorp, f/k/a MBNA Corporation, f/k/a Merrill Lynch & Company, Incorporated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of North Carolina
No. 3:17-cv-00546, Judge Robert J. Conrad, Jr.

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Tyler S. Badgley
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Lauren Willard Zehmer
Counsel of Record
Kandyce Jayasinghe
Daniel G. Randolph
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000
lzehmer@cov.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

May 28, 2024

Liz Dougherty
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue, SW
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 872-1260

Thomas Pinder
Andrew Doersam
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-5035

Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 962-7300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court’s Interpretation Rewrites Section 6621(d) and Cannot Be Squared with Other Provisions of the Internal Revenue Code.....	8
A. By Disregarding the Plain Language of Section 6621(d), the District Court Carved Out an Arbitrary Exception to Interest Netting that Is Absent from the Text.	9
B. Section 6621(d) Should Be Interpreted Consistently with Other Provisions of the Internal Revenue Code.	12
1. Overpayments and Underpayments Are Netted Under the Internal Revenue Code.	13
2. The Internal Revenue Code Recognizes that a Post-Merger Entity Succeeds to all Pre-Merger Assets and Liabilities.	15
3. Congress Has Imposed Temporal Limits throughout the Internal Revenue Code.	16
II. The District Court’s Approach Would Undermine the Purpose of Section 6621(d), Which Conferred Broad Interest-Netting Authority to Address a Basic Inequity in the Internal Revenue Code.....	18

A. Section 6621(d) Was Designed to Address a Fundamental Inequity in the Internal Revenue Code..... 18

B. Section 6621(d) Was Enacted in Response to the IRS’s Pattern of Improperly Declining to Net Interest..... 21

III. The District Court’s Approach Ignores the Realities of Tax Compliance. 24

IV. The Fundamental Unfairness in the District Court’s Interpretation Would Harm a Broad Range of Businesses..... 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Estate of Bartell v. Comm’r</i> , 147 T.C. 140 (2016)	25
<i>Comm’r v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1984)	12
<i>Helvering v. Morgan’s Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934)	12
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	16
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	11
<i>Magma Power Co. v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 562 (2011)	22, 23, 27
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	17
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States</i> , 119 Fed. Cl. 27 (2014)	11, 13, 19
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States</i> , 827 F.3d 1026 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	11, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23

Statutes

26 U.S.C.

§ 30D(h) 17
 § 39..... 25
 § 168(k) 17
 § 381(c)(2) 17
 § 1031(a)(3)..... 17
 § 1033(a)(2)(B)..... 17
 § 6213..... 17
 § 6402(a) 13
 § 6501..... 17
 § 6501(a) 25
 § 6502..... 17
 § 6511..... 17
 § 6511(a) 24
 § 6601(a) 4
 § 6611(a) 4
 § 6621(a)(1)..... 4
 § 6621(a)(2)..... 4
 § 6621(d) 4, 6, 8, 9, 17
 § 6751(b) 17
 § 7701(a)(1)..... 14
 § 7701(a)(14)..... 14
 § 7805(b) 25

Legislative History

Conf. Rep. No. 99-841 (1986)..... 21
 Conf. Rep. No. 101-964 (1990)..... 22
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-826 (1994)..... 22
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-506 (1996)..... 21, 22, 23
 H.R. Rep. No. 105-364 (1997)..... 7, 19, 20, 24
 S. Rep. No. 105-174 (1998)..... 19, 20

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.368-2.....	15, 16
26 C.F.R. § 1.905-3.....	25

Internal Revenue Service Guidance

IRS Chief Counsel Advice Mem. 200407015, 2004 WL 276550 (Feb. 13, 2004)	10
IRS Field Serv. Advice Mem. 200017003, 2000 WL 1873995 (Oct. 19, 1999)	10
IRS Field Serv. Advice Mem. 200212028, 2002 WL 442928 (Jan. 16, 2002)	10

Other Authorities

Inst. for Mergers, Acquisitions, and Alliances, <i>United States - M&A Statistics</i> (last visited May 23, 2024)	27, 28
Office of Tax Policy, Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Report to the Congress on Netting of Interest on Tax Overpayments and Underpayments</i> (1997)	23
Summ. J. Order, <i>Bank of Am. v. United States</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00546-RJC-DSC (Feb. 14, 2023), ECF No. 83.....	9
